
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Guthlaxton - County Hall 
 

Agenda 
 

 
1.  

  
Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

5.  
  

LSCSB Forward Plan.  
 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 

6.  
  

Demand Management.  
 

  

 Oral presentation from DC Mark Brennan – Leicestershire Police. 
 

 

7.  
  

Safer Communities Performance 2015/16 - 
Quarter 3.  
 

 (Pages 13 - 18) 

8.  
  

Serious and Organised Crime.  
 

 (Pages 19 - 38) 

9.  
  

Sexual Violence Delivery Group.  
 

 (Pages 39 - 42) 

10.  
  

Prevent, and Hate Crime.  
 

 (Pages 43 - 46) 

11.  
  

Victim First update.  
 

  

 Oral presentation from Paul Kiggel – Victim First 
 

 

12.  
  

Safeguarding Board update - Business Plan.  
 

 (Pages 47 - 50) 

13.  
  

Other business  
 

  

14.  
  

Date of the next meeting  
 

  

 The next meeting of the Board will take place on 8 June 2016 at 
10:00am. 
 

 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 10 December 2015.  
 

Present 
 

Mr. J.T. Orson JP, CC – in the Chair 

 

Cllr. Rosita Page 

 

Cllr. Chris Boothby 

 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Harborough District Council 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 

 

Jane Moore 

 

Insp Lou Cordiner 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 
Safer Communities 

 

Leicestershire Police 

Officers 

  

James Fox Leicestershire County Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 

Tony Bull 

Ann Marie Hawkins 

Chris Brown 

David Lingard 

Sharon Stacey 

Chris Traill 

Jane Toman 

Leicestershire County Council 

Leicestershire County Council 

Harborough District Council 

North West Leicestershire District Council 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Charnwood Borough Council 

Blaby District Council 

 

Apologies for absence 
 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 

 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Blaby District Council 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

 

Julian Mallinson 

Bob Bearne 

 
Sir Clive Loader 

Chair – Charnwood Borough Council 

Public Health 

Community Rehabilitation Company 

 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
52. Introductions  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

53. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were taken as read and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

54. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

55. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 

56. Prevent Update.  
 
The Board received an oral update from Gurjit Samra-Rai and Mark 
[...]
e. 
  
 

57. Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 2.  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox, which provided an update regarding 
Safer Communities’ Performance for Quarter 2. A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. It was highlighted that vehicle crime had increased (particularly theft of 
mopeds), whilst First Time Entrants to the Youth Justice System had reduced. 
 
Members re-iterated a point made at a previous meeting of the Board that there should 
be a service available for marking tools with the owner’s details to prevent them being 
sold once stolen, similar to the way that bikes could be marked. Inspector Lou Cordiner 
took this point on board and agreed that tackling the problem at the point of sale was the 
most effective method. She made Members aware of Operation Pioneer which tackled 
the theft of power tools from vans. The Operation had returned £75,000 worth of stolen 
tools to the owners.   
 
Inspector Cordiner also advised that hotels had been visited by the Police to make them 
aware of the risks of theft. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the 2015/16 Quarter 2 performance information. 
 
(b) That a further report on youth re-offending be brought to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 
(c) That the Board continued to monitor performance trends. 
 

58. Street Lighting and Crime.  
 
Tony Bull introduced a report regarding the effect the part-night lighting scheme had on 
crime levels in Leicestershire. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. The key 
message was that crime had decreased significantly more in areas where the part-night 
lighting programme had been implemented.  
 
Tony Bull also informed that in future the street lighting would be controlled remotely 
using an IPad rather than having to send personnel to the light itself to make alterations. 
This would include dimming the lights as well as turning them off completely.  
 
In answer to a question whether the fear of crime had been looked at, T
[...]
: 
 
(a) That the update regarding Sentinel be noted. 
 
(b) That a summary of the conclusions of the Task and Finish group be provided to the 
Board at its next meeting, along with the results of the decision on who would host 
Sentinel.  
 

60. Domestic Abuse update.  
 
The Board considered a report, the purpose of which was to provide an update on 
progress regarding tackling domestic abuse in Leicestershire. A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
It was noted that the new single Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence support service commenced on 1 December 2015, and that the new 
model may result in a different form of service delivery than partners were used to. The 
previous helpline number would automatically forward callers to the new number for the 
initial period to assist the transition process. It was suggested that when this happened 
callers should be provided with a message making them aware of the new telephone 
number. 
 
The Board also noted that the JADA (Journey Away from Domestic Abuse) contract had 
ceased and instead the support services were being embedded within Children and 
Family Services at the County Council. 

6



 
 

 

 

 
Members suggested that the Leicestershire Matters newspaper and other magazines in 
the Districts could be used to disseminate information regarding Safer Communities 
work. The Chairman agreed to raise this idea with the Leader of the County Council at his 
meeting with him the following day.  
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the progress of commissioning regarding domestic abuse. 
 
(b) That the Board noted the key risks with regard to domestic abuse at this time. 
 
(c) That the Board receive a report at its meeting in June 2016 regarding the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence support service. 
 

61. Strategic Partnership Board update.  
 
Jane Moore provided an oral update regarding the Strategic Partnership Board. She 
summarised the issues discussed at its meeting in October 2015 which were as follows: 

 The CONTEST strategy for countering terrorism 

 Prevent 

 Data and information sharing – looking at best practice and where information 
sharing was not working well. 

 A presentation on demand management delivered by Leicestershire Police on 
behalf of the SPB Executive Board. This presentation would also be delivered at 
the next meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board. 

 
It was also noted that there was a new work-stream which would identify the top 10 
individuals who were causing issues with regard to community safety and collectively 
work with them to improve the situation.    
 
The Board also noted that the SPB Development Fund run by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner was open for funding bids. The bids would have to be in line with the three 
priorities of cyber-crime, Child Sexual Exploitation and Prevent. The Police and Crime 
Commissioner was keen for this money to be allocated before his term of office ended in 
May 2016. There was disappointment that a bid had not been made to the SPB 
Development Fund for Prevent funding. 
 
Members stated that their understanding of cyber-crime could be improved and 
requested further guidance on the subject. Jane Moore stated that there was to be a sub 
group of the SPB which would focus on cyber-crime. It was agreed that at the next 
meeting of the LSCSB there would be an agenda item on cyber-crime with a report 
written in conjunction with Leicestershire Police.  
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the update on the Strategic Partnership Board be noted. 
 
(b) That the next meeting of the Board has agenda items on demand management and 
cyber-crime. 
 
 
 

7



 
 

 

 

62. Other business  
 
A request was made for future meetings of the LSCSB to have as many written reports in 
advance as possible rather than oral presentations to enable any comments on the 
reports to be prepared prior to the me
[...]
 baseline year 

of 2005.  The rate of re-offending by young 

offenders has decreased in the first quarter 

of 2015/16 following a significant increased 

in 2014/15. 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley & Blaby NPA – Theft from Motor Vehicle 

0

50

100

150

200

250

Ja
n 

05

Ju
l 0

5

Ja
n 

06

Ju
l 0

6

Ja
n 

07

Ju
l 0

7

Ja
n 

08

Ju
l 0

8

Ja
n 

09

Ju
l 0

9

Ja
n 

10

Ju
l 1

0

Ja
n 

11

Ju
l 1

1

Ja
n 

12

Ju
l 1

2

Ja
n 

13

Ju
l 1

3

Ja
n 

14

Ju
l 1

4

Ja
n 

15

Ju
l 1

5

17



NW Leicestershire NPA – Theft from Motor Vehicle 
18



 
 

 

  

 

Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board 

17th March 2016 

Serious and Organised Crime  

 
Introduction 

 
1. This paper seeks to provide the Board with a briefing on the partnership approach 

to Serious and Organised Crime and to give an overview of the governance of 
Serious and Organised Crime across Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland. 

 
Background 

 
2. Serious and Organised Crime is defined as serious crime planned, coordinated 

and conducted by people working together on a continuing basis. Their motivation 
is often but not always, financial gain. Organised criminals working together for a 
particular criminal activity or activities are called an Organised Crime Group 
(OCG).  

 
3. The Home Office has published a Serious and Organised Strategy in order to 

better coordinate a national approach to reduce the levels of Serious and 
organised Crime. The national strategy uses the national counter terrorism four 
thematic pillars known as the 4 P’s:  

   Pursue - prosecuting and disrupting those engaged in Serious and 
Organised crime; 

   Prevent - preventing people from engaging in Serious and Organised 
Crime;  

   Protect - increasing protection against Serious and Organised Crime; 

   Prepare - reducing the impact of this criminality where it takes place. 
 
4. The Home Office has also clearly identified that the responsibility to 
[...]
d Human Slavery – The CSE 
Executive group will ensure there is an update to the Executive Board 

 

20



 
 

 Firearms, Substance Misuse, Travelling Criminality – These crime areas 
will be reported on through the Police Organised Crime Group meeting, the 
Government Agency Intelligence network and where relevant the Community 
Safety Partnerships. 

 

 Counter Terrorism – The Prevent steering group and Multi Agency Channel 
groups will provide an update and the Executive is developing method for 
reporting in relation to the Protect and Pursue elements of Counter Terrorism. 

 

 Cyber Crime – Cyber is a cross cutting crime profile area that does not have a 
multi-agency board established, therefore the Executive has gained 
agreement that the Police Cyber Crime Development Board is developed and 
expanded into a multi-agency board. The new group will report into the 
Executive. 

 
13. Therefore all the areas identified in the Serious and Organised Crime local profile 

have specific multi agency groups focusing on developing the individual area with 
a reporting mechanism into the Strategic Partnership Board Executive Group. 
 

14. This recommendation was endorsed at the Strategic Partnership Board on 4th 
February 2016.  

 
Recommendations 

 
15. It is recommended that 

a)   The Board notes the partnership approach to Serious and Organised Crime 
and the new governance arrangements. 

 
b)   The Board considers the best mechanism for CSPs to engage in tackling 

Serious and Organised Crime across the partnership. 
 
 
 
Officer to contact 
David Sandall 
Leicestershire Police 
 
Jane Moore 
Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families  
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 3052649 
E-mail – Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendix 
 
Local Profile 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Serious and Organised Crime Local Profile 

 
August 2015 

23



 
Serious and Organised Crime
[...]
 support services for under 13s affected by sexual 

violence.  Options are being considered linked to the provision of forensic 
examinations for children currently based in Northampton. 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that:  

a) the Board note the update from the Sexual Violence Delivery Group 
b) the Board comment on forward plans and challenges regarding sexual 

violence. 
 
 
Officer to Contact 
DCI Jonny Starbuck 
Chair of the Sexual Violence and Domestic Violence Delivery Group. 
Jonathan.Starbuck@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk 
 

40



1 | P a g e  

 

LLR Sexual Violence Delivery Plan 2016-17 V1 

PRIORITY AREA 
 

ACTION LEAD EVIDENCE DEADLINE 

1. Build on learning 
and impact from 
Ministry of Justice 
Competed Fund 
SV Projects 

 

1.1 Developing additional website content for UAVA and SARC. 

 Juniper Lodge – review balance of DV material and cease ‘Referral 
Process’ ASAP or suspend website 

 UAVA’s website under review, launch date end of February 2016 (TBC). 

 Suitable KPI - number of users accessing the websites. 
 

Lynn Sharman 
Suki Kaur 
 

Confirm UAVA website launch. 
Confirm Juniper Lodge website referral process ceased or 
corrected.  

5th April 2016.  

1.2 Expand SV work in Rutland. 

Refreshed Summary from HC as to what are the key sexual violence specific 
aims. 
Eg.  

 Only Yes Means Yes campaign within Schools. 

 Establish CSE Group. 
 

Hugh Crouch CYPS contact formed for delivery of campaign. 5th April 2016 
 
 

1.3 Agree consistent validated outcome measures for therapeutic services. 

 Meeting with local therapeutic service providers to map and seek 
agreement on measures to be used – March 2016 
 

Stephanie 
McBurney 

Report back to Group realistic approach and milestones or 
closure and monitor continually following key meeting in 
March 2016. 

 

5th April 2016 

2. Promote services 
across LLR 
combining 
campaigns 

 

2.1 Agree and deliver specific campaigns to focus on across LLR. 

 Karma Nirvana Ro
[...]
eeks to provide the Board with a briefing on the partnership 
approach to Preventing Extremism and to give an overview of the work to 
raise awareness of Hate Incidents and encourage reporting. 

 

Background  

2. Section 29 of the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a statutory 

duty on local authority’s to prevent people being drawn into radicalisation.   

Locally much Partnership work is underway to raise awareness of Prevent 

and to align the partnership work relating to Hate Crime and Incidents to the 

Prevent work. 

Prevent 

Training 

3. During his first 3 months in post the Prevent Officer has delivered training to 

almost 1000 people in over 40 locations across Leicestershire. As a result of 

this WRAP (Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent) training a number of 

schools have contacted the Community Safety Team at Leicestershire County 

Council seeking advice about pupils within their schools.   

4. Referrals to the Police PREVENT team have also increased as a result of this 

training; to date at least 6 referrals have been forwarded to the PREVENT 

team for further checks before being considered for the Channel Pathway. 

5. WRAP workshops continue to dominate the workload of the Prevent Officer at 

present, with a further 49 workshops booked, equating to a further 1079 

people being trained.  The forward plan is for trained officers from each 

locality to deliver this training and for the Prevent Officer to prioritise delivery 

of training in areas where intelligence informs the Partnership of a higher risk 

of radicalisation.   

43 Agenda Item 10



6. The County Prevent Officer has also been working with some schools to help 

them facilitate the Prevent Strategy within their school settings effectively and 

linking the Prevent and Hate agenda’s when working with young people.  He 

has also been working with District and Borough Councils where required, to 

support them in drawing up their Prevent Action Plans.   

7.
[...]
LLR) and Leicestershire 

Police has been agreed by all partners and endorsed by at the ASB Strategy 

Group Meeting in December.  The aim is to take a consistent approach in 

response to tackling hate incidents and crimes. Our joint vision links the 

priority areas identified in the Leicestershire Police and Crime Plan 2013 – 17; 

in April all partners will be attending the 2016-17 Hate Action Planning 

workshop. 

14. Hate and Prevent work has now come under one sub regional Delivery Group 

which meets every quarter.  The primary focus of this group at present is to 

look at how to raise awareness of hate incidents and hate crime across the 

sub region, how to encourage reporting and how to ensure those affected by 

hate receive appropriate support.   

15. Partners across the sub region are signed up to the joint campaign known as 

“Stamp it Out – Respect Difference Say NO to Hate”.  This Year the National 

Hate Crime week shall be taking place during 8th – 15 October; the Hate and 

Prevent Delivery Group are planning activities to run across LLR.  

Officer to Contact 

Gurjit Samra-Rai - Community Safety Team Manager 

Tel: 0116 305 6056 

E-mail: Gurjit.Samra-Rai@leics.gov.uk 

 

 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

17 MARCH 2016 

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

(LSCB) and Safeguarding Adults Boards (SAB) Business Plan 

2016/17 

 

Introduction 

1. This report provides an update on work undertaken by the Leicestershire and 
Rutland LSCB and SAB in respect of the development of Business Plan priorities 
for 2016/17. 

 
Background 
 
2. The role of the LSCB and SAB is to seek assurance that effective safeguarding 

is coordinated across the partnership and seeks to do this through appropriate 
scrutiny and challenge. The Boards do not commission services nor are they 
responsible for operational delivery. 

  
3. Both LSCB and SAB have a statuto

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 17 March 2016.  
 

Present 
 

Mr. J.T. Orson JP, CC – in the Chair 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon 

 

Cllr Jonathan Morgan 

 

Cllr Rosita Page 

Cllr. Chris Boothby 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Blaby District Council 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Charnwood Borough Council 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Harborough 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair  - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 

 

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 

 

Jane Moore 

 

Ch Supt Sally Healy  

Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 
Safer Communities 

 

Leicestershire Police 

 
Officers 

 

James Fox 

 

Leicestershire County Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai 

Ann Marie Hawkins 

John Richardson 

David Lingard 

Chris Traill 

Sarah Pennelli 

Leicestershire County Council 

Harborough District Council 

North West Leicestershire District Council 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Charnwood Borough Council 

Blaby District Council 

Others 
 
Mark Brennan   Leicestershire Police 

Shane O’Neill   Leicestershire Police 



 
 

 

2 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
Sir Clive Loader                            Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Mina Bhavsar    Head of Adult Safeguarding  ( LLR CCG Hosted    
                                                      Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama;  
                                                      Ast Director of Corporate  Affairs (WLCCG)            
 
Bob Bearne                                   Derbyshire, Leicestershire, Nottinghamshire and  
                         Rutland Community Rehabilitation Company 

 

Julian Mallinson   Public Health 
 

 
64. Introductions  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
 

65. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were taken as read and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

66. Matters arising  
 
Minute 57 
Further to the action from the previous meeting that a report on youth re-offending be 
brought to a future meeting of the Board, the LSCSB Workplan (Agenda Item 5) 
proposed that an update on Youth Re-offending come to the Board at its meeting in 
September 2016. 
 
Minute 59 
Further to the action that the conclusions of the Sentinel Task and Finish Group be 
provided to the Board at its next meeting, this work was still ongoing and therefore not 
ready to be presented to the Board. A full report on the conclusions would be provided at 
the meeting of the Board at its meeting in June 2016. 
 

67. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 

68. LSCSB Forward Plan.  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox and Gurjit Samra-Rai the purpose of 
which was to set out the proposed forward plan for the Board. A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

3 

Arising from discussions the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Senior Officer Group (SOG) would continue to sit underneath the LSCSB and 
meet to identify issues which needed to be considered by the Board. The 
Chairman thanked the SOG for its work. 

 It was proposed that the LSCSB meet 4 times a year and agreed that this was an 
appropriate number of meetings. However, it was noted that there may be 
occasions when an emerging priority needed to be discussed immediately and 
therefore there was flexibility to add additional meetings to the calendar. The 
procedure for requesting an additional agenda item or an additional meeting was 
to contact the Chairman of LSCSB and the Community Safety Team at County 
Hall and make the request via them. 

 The topic of Reducing Reoffending had not been covered at LSCSB for some time 
and under the proposed forward plan it would not be on the agenda until the 
September 2016 meeting. It was therefore agreed that Reducing Reoffending 
should be moved onto the agenda for the June 2016 meeting of LSCSB. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board agreed the proposed meeting plan subject to the item on Reducing 
Reoffending moving to the meeting of the Board on 8 June 2016. 
 
 

 
69. Demand Management.  

 
The Board received a presentation from Detective Constable Mark Brennan of 
Leicestershire Police regarding managing the demand for Police time and how to focus 
resources. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 

 The Police were using past data to predict where future crime would take place, 
particularly with regard to Domestic Violence. For this tactic to be successful it was 
essential that the quality of the data was good. 
Notwithstanding the use of this tactic the Police still required the input of the 
community to report crimes and provide intelligence. Therefore there was still a 
role to play for LSCSB members to pass information received from the general 
public onto the police. Joint Action Groups (JAGs) would still play an important role 
as well. 

 Whilst the overall level of crime was decreasing, the level of harm associated with 
the crime that was taking place was increasing. Therefore the Police were looking 
to focus on harm in a wider sense rather than just crime focused harm. The Board 
felt that Members would benefit from an explanation of the definitions of crime and 
harm and it was agreed that at a future meeting of the Board there would be an 
agenda item on the Cambridge Crime Harm Index.  

 
70. Safer Communities Performance 2015/16 - Quarter 3.  

 
The Board considered a report from James Fox the purpose of which was to update the 
Board regarding Safer Communities’ performance for Quarter 3. A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 There had been a reduction in the amount of hate incidents reported and the Hate 
Incident Monitoring Project would be looking at this to try and understand the 
cause. 

 The data on Integrated Offender Management (IOM) and Youth Offending was not 
available due to changes in how it was reported. The figures for Youth Offending 
would be available in June which would tie in well with the item being considered 
at the Board meeting in June. 
 

AGREED: 
 
(a)  That the 2015/16 Quarter 3 performance information be noted; 
 
(b) That the Board continues to monitor performance trends. 
 
 
 

71. Serious and Organised Crime.  
 
The Board considered a report from Detective Chief Superintendent David Sandall of 
Leicestershire Police which provided a briefing on the approach to tackling Serious and 
Organised Crime across Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland. A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. The Board also received a presentation from Inspector Shane 
O’Neill which provided further information on the subject. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 

 Tackling Serious and Organised Crime required a partnership approach which 
included agencies such as HMRC and Trading Standards. 

 The Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) acted as the Serious Organised Crime 
Board and performed the function of linking the work of partners together. District 
Councils had two representatives on the SPB. Detective Chief Superintendent 
Sandall was the named lead on Serious and Organised Crime. 

 There was a Cyber Crime Board which was Police led but required representatives 
from other organisations. LSCSB members were asked to think about who their 
representative on the Cyber Crime Board could be. 

 There was a problem in the Melton region with theft of lead from Church roofs. 
Inspector O’Neill informed that Metal thefts were mapped and owned by a region 
or a Police Force but he could not provide any specific information regarding how 
those particular thefts were being dealt with in Melton. Inspector O’Neill stressed 
the importance of intelligence sharing between the Police and Parish Councils and 
informed that there would be an Engagement day taking place with the aim of 
enhancing communication between communities and the Police. 

 Concerns had been raised by elderly people in Leicestershire about the lack of 
information received from Action Fraud once an incident had been reported. It was 
noted that Action Fraud had recognised the need for them to improve their 
customer service. The process was that Action Fraud would assess the lines of 
inquiry and if appropriate make a referral to Leicestershire Police for them to 
register the crime and investigate.  

 There was a desire for banks to engage with communities more in regard to 
tackling fraud. Banks engaged on a national level but not locally. 



 
 

 

5 

 Leicester City Council was leading on CCTV and Leicestershire Police was 
leading on Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR). It was suggested that 
further work could be undertaken with regard to mapping areas in the region which 
were covered by CCTV and identifying those areas which were not. District 
Councils could play a role in this task but a cost analysis would need to be 
conducted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) The Board noted the partnership approach to Serious and Organised Crime and the 
new governance arrangements. 
 
(b) The Board would give consideration to the best mechanisms for CSPs to engage in 
tackling Serious and Organised Crime across the partnership.  
 

72. Sexual Violence Delivery Group.  
 
The Board considered a report from Detective Chief Inspector Johnny Starbuck of 
Leicestershire Police which provided an update on the work of the Sexual Violence 
Delivery Group. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 Recent developments included the opening of a new Sexual Assault Referral 
Centre (SARC) in Leicester and the launch of the United Against Violence and 
Abuse (UAVA) scheme. The SARC was available for victims to attend and use the 
services even if they did not wish to involve the Police. The user satisfaction 
survey was being expanded to cover those people that did not wish a prosecution 
to take place.  

 Reports of sexual violence had increased and it was suspected that this was due 
to recent high profile cases being reported in the media. The rape conviction rate 
for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland was higher than the national rate and 
that for the East Midlands. This was believed to be due to the strength of cases 
which were going to Court in the region.  

 An initiative was underway to encourage greater reporting of rapes in the first 
week after the offence occurred as the likelihood of collecting good evidence was 
higher during that period, however it was important not to discourage people from 
reporting rapes after that time period. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) The Board noted the update from the Sexual Violence Delivery Group. 
 
(b) The Board noted the forward plans and challenges regarding sexual violence. 
 

73. Prevent, and Hate Crime.  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai which provided an update on the 
partnership approach to preventing extremism and work relating to Hate Incidents. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 



 
 

 

6 

 The amount of Hate Reports, both to the Police and the Hate Incident Monitoring 
Project, had decreased. Work was underway to ascertain the cause and if Hate 
crime was being underreported, increase the amount of reports.  

 Alter Ego, who created the theatre production Chelsea’s Choice, were developing 
a new production on the topic of extremism. The Board praised Alter Ego for the 
Chelsea’s Choice production and requested for members to see the new 
production on extremism before it was shown at schools in the region. 

 The Board questioned whether the £10,000 received from the Government for 
Prevent work was a one off payment or whether further funding would be provided. 
Consideration was given to what the strategy would be should there be no 
additional funding for Prevent. The Board was reassured that as the WRAP 
(Workshop to raise Awareness of Prevent) training involved training the trainers 
then this work could continue in the absence of the Prevent Officer. A log had 
been kept of who had been given the training and monitoring would take place as 
a rolling programme. 

 The Chairman expressed concern that whilst the City of Leicester was a priority 
area for tackling extremism, the County of Leicestershire was not. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

74. Victim First update.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Paul Kiggel, Head of Victim First, which provided 
an update on the service. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 

 Victim First’s services included 12 caseworkers who offered emotional support, 
and 3 Restorative Justice practitioners. In addition Victim First catered for the 
wider needs of Victims such as providing the taxi fare for a visit to a more 
specialised counselling service. 

 Victim First worked closely with the Witness Service to make sure there was no 
duplication of services.  

 There was scope for Victim First to work more closely with other partners such as 
District Councils. Work was underway to strengthen these links for example in 
April 2016 Victim First would be visiting Blaby District Council. 

 A new Case Management database had been developed which would enable 
Victim First to not only track a victim through the process but provide in depth 
statistics. 

 So far Victim First had offered support to 3,712 victims and witnesses and 
provided support to 246 of those. Those that had not been provided support had 
either declined assistance or had not been able to be contacted. Victim First 
normally made 3 attempts to contact a victim by telephone and one attempt to 
contact by letter before a decision was made to take no further action. 

 With regard to the sustainability of funding for Victim First the contract was in place 
until October 2017 and further funding after that date would be dependent on the 
wishes of the new Police and Crime Commissioner. Paul Kiggel stated that Victim 
First were keen to continue to deliver the service beyond October 2017. 
 

 



 
 

 

7 

75. Safeguarding Board update - Business Plan.  
 
The Board considered a report from Andy Sharp which provided an update on the work in 
respect of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) and Leicestershire & Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB) Business Plan priorities for 2016/17. A copy of the 
report is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Board noted the draft priorities of the LSCB and LRSAB. 
 
 

76. Other business  
 
It was agreed that a report would be drafted summarising the priorities of the LSCSB to 
be forwarded to the new Police and Crime Commissioner to assist with the formulation of 
the next Police and Crime Plan. It was noted that some of this feedback already took 
place at SPB meetings. 
 

77. Date of the next meeting  
 
The Board noted that the next meeting was due to take place on Thursday 8 June 2016 
at 10:00 am at County Hall. 
 

10.00 am - 12.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 March 2016 

 


